

SLP(C)No. 16425 OF 2003  
ITEM No.23

Court No. 1

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.16425/2003  
(From the judgement and order dated 23/08/2003 in CWP 15213/02  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

PARVEEN KUMAR RASTOGI AND ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

VIVEK GUPTA AND ANR.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
( With Appln(s). for exemption from filing O.T. )

Date : 15/09/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. M N Krishnamani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent (s)/Mr. Anil Kumar Sanal, Adv.  
Caveator (s)Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Adv.  
Ms. Reena Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Issue notice.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv. accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1. He prays for and is allowed four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder may be filed in another four weeks.

List the petition after eight weeks.

In the meantime, the parties shall maintain status quo, provided the petitioners deposit the entire arrears of rent/damages before the Prescribed Authority, Meerut and continue to deposit month to month rent/damages on or before 15th of each month. In the event of default, this interim order shall stand vacated.

Let a copy of this order be given dasti on payment of necessary charges.

(D.P. WALIA)  
COURT MASTER

(SURAJ PARKASH)  
COURT MASTER